
L.A. Reporters

 
            SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
 
       FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - SOUTHEAST DISTRICT
 
  DEPARTMENT G                 HON. JOHN A. TORRIBIO
 

  SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG aka PEOPLE    )
  FOR LIVABLE COMMUNITIES AND     )
  HOLLYWOODIANS ENCOURAGING       )
  LOGICAL PLANNING, an            )
  association,                    )  Case No. BS138370
                                  )
           Petitioner/Plaintiff,  )
                                  )
  THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,)
                                  )
           Respondent/Defendants. )
  ________________________________)
 

 

 

 

 

 
           COURT REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
 
                   TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2015
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1



L.A. Reporters

 1   APPEARANCES:
  

 2   For Plaintiff:      ANGEL LAW
                       BY:   FRANK P. ANGEL

 3                       Attorney at Law
                       2601 Ocean Park Boulevard., Suite 205

 4                       Santa Monica, California 90405
                       (310) 314-6433

 5                       fangel@angellaw.com
  

 6
  

 7
   For Defendants:     RICHARD S. MACNAUGHTON

 8                       BY:   RICHARD S. MACNAUGHTON
                       Attorney at Law

 9                       1916 North Saint Andrews Place
                       Los Angeles, California 90068

10                       (310) 273-5464
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20   VOLUME I            TATIANA ALVARADO, CSR NO. 13769
   PAGES 1-24          COURT REPORTER PRO TEMPORE

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25
  

26
  

27
  

28

2



L.A. Reporters

 1   CASE NUMBER:               BS138370
  

 2   CASE NAME:                 SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG  VS.
  

 3                              THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.
  

 4   NORWALK, CALIFORNIA        Tuesday, February 10, 2015
  

 5   DEPARTMENT G               HON. JOHN A. TORRIBIO
  

 6   APPEARANCES:               (AS HERETOFORE NOTED)
  

 7   REPORTER:                  TATIANA ALVARADO, CSR 13769
  

 8
  

 9
  

10             THE COURT:  This is Savehollywood versus the City
  

11   of Los Angeles.  Would counsel please state their appearances
  

12   for the record.
  

13            MR. ANGEL:  Good morning, Your Honor.  Frank Angel
  

14   and Jessica Cheng for the moving party, Savehollywood.org.
  

15            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Richard MacNaughton for
  

16   Savehollywood.org and myself, Richard MacNaughton, opposing
  

17   party.
  

18            THE COURT:  Have you seen the tentative?
  

19            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Yes, Your Honor.
  

20            MR. ANGEL:  Yes, Your Honor.
  

21            THE COURT:  Any comments?
  

22            MR. ANGEL:  Yes, Your Honor.  Ms. Cheng is going to
  

23   argue the merits, but I'm just going to interject a few
  

24   comments at the end.
  

25            THE COURT:  That's more than acceptable.
  

26            MR. ANGEL:  Thank you, Your Honor.  The only
  

27   preliminary thing I had is --
  

28            THE COURT:  Well, there was something that --

3



L.A. Reporters

 1            MR. ANGEL:  -- to request to strike the filing --
  

 2            THE COURT:  No, that's denied.  I'm glad you
  

 3   mentioned that because I wanted to make sure that I addressed
  

 4   that.  Here it is.  It came in late yesterday.
  

 5            MR. ANGEL:  No.  His filing came in late Friday, and
  

 6   it was his second opposition.
  

 7            THE COURT:  It's filed here on the 9th.
  

 8            MR. ANGEL:  Right.  That was our request.
  

 9            THE COURT:  Oh, that's your request.  This says
  

10   Edward Pilot and Richard MacNaughton.
  

11            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  If I may, Your Honor.  It was
  

12   delivered late on Friday, and it had to be downstairs because
  

13   the Court had closed by the time it got here --
  

14            THE COURT:  So we're talking about the same -- I
  

15   just want to make sure we're talking about the same document.
  

16            MR. ANGEL:  What is that entitled?
  

17            THE COURT:  Come on up.  I think it's the same one.
  

18   Does that make sense?
  

19            MR. ANGEL:  Oh, evidentiary objections, right, and
  

20   it was filed also with supplemental opposition.
  

21            THE COURT:  Oh, okay.
  

22            MR. ANGEL:  And we got this served on Friday.
  

23            THE COURT:  That makes sense.
  

24            MR. ANGEL:  And we thought yesterday that we should
  

25   request that it be stricken.  So is that not denied?  Our
  

26   request to get it stricken should be granted, Your Honor,
  

27   right, because --
  

28            THE COURT:  You're right.  I'm sorry.  I got this

4



L.A. Reporters

 1   at, like, two o'clock yesterday, wasn't it?
  

 2            THE CLERK:  Not this one.
  

 3            THE COURT:  This is the one that you gave me
  

 4   yesterday.
  

 5            THE CLERK:  On Monday, yes.
  

 6            THE COURT:  Yeah.  Because I had the tentative, and
  

 7   my clerk said, "Before you send it out, you should look at
  

 8   this."  So that's the first time we saw it.  And then you
  

 9   filed a -- did we get the motion to strike?
  

10            THE CLERK:  I don't have that.  It may be
  

11   downstairs.
  

12            THE COURT:  Do you have a copy?  Anyway, you're
  

13   orally objecting as being filed late?
  

14            MR. ANGEL:  Yes.  Two court dates before --
  

15            THE COURT:  Sustained.
  

16            MR. ANGEL:  -- and it's a second opposition --
  

17            THE COURT:  Correct.
  

18            MR. ANGEL:  -- which he had an opportunity to
  

19   decline.  So is that granted, Your Honor?
  

20            THE COURT:  That's granted.
  

21            MR. ANGEL:  Thank you, Your Honor.
  

22            THE COURT:  Okay, then.  I'll hear from Ms. Cheng.
  

23            MS. CHENG:  Thank you, Your Honor.
  

24            THE COURT:  You may have a seat, please.
  

25            MS. CHENG:  I just wanted to clarify that one of the
  

26   main points is that in your tentative ruling, you found that
  

27   the original petitioner was the unincorporated association
  

28   that was superseded by the petitioner corporation.

5



L.A. Reporters

 1            THE COURT:  That's what we can tell.  That's how we
  

 2   kind of looked at everything.  As I indicated in the
  

 3   tentative, I'm very -- there's a real dispute here, and
  

 4   Justice Turner addressed it and said, "As of" -- whatever
  

 5   that date in December was -- "you're now the attorneys."  And
  

 6   I don't know if that's solved it or not, quite frankly.  And
  

 7   the question is then whether or not the matters before that
  

 8   date rise to the level of conduct that justifies the
  

 9   sanctions, and I couldn't say based on the evidence that as I
  

10   sit here and emphasize -- the evidence submitted does not
  

11   support a finding that respondent's filings were presented
  

12   primarily for an improper purpose.  As I looked at that and
  

13   read some cases, it seems to be the fulcrum point.  So it
  

14   isn't a matter of not finding some confusion, but that the
  

15   confusion prevents me from making the finding, if that all
  

16   makes sense.  It may be more confusing now.  I should have
  

17   kept quiet
  

18            MS. CHENG:  No, I agree with you on that point, that
  

19   it has to rise to objectively unreasonable conduct.  I just
  

20   wanted to clarify because it's actually not about the
  

21   corporation.  All the parties, I believe, agree that it is
  

22   the unincorporated association that is the petitioner in this
  

23   party.  It's actually not the corporation.  The corporation
  

24   is a separate entity with many similar members, which
  

25   probably helps create the confusion.  But in this case --
  

26            THE COURT:  Then both my law clerk and I completely
  

27   missed it because we thought as we looked at the history of
  

28   everything, that Party A was succeeded by Party B, then you

6



L.A. Reporters

 1   had Party A and Party B going down the same street, and then
  

 2   the Angel Firm representing Party B saying, "Wait a minute,
  

 3   Party A, you're no longer in existence."  So help me out
  

 4   here.  I've got it completely wrong.
  

 5            MS. CHENG:  Yes.  We got it wrong, too.
  

 6            MR. ANGEL:  We got it wrong over a year ago.  And
  

 7   the reason you got it wrong, Your Honor, is because
  

 8   Mr. MacNaughton keeps saying in his papers that he represents
  

 9   petitioner, the unincorporated association --
  

10            THE COURT:  That's how we read everything.
  

11            MR. ANGEL:  -- and that we would represent the
  

12   corporation, which isn't true, because among our opening
  

13   papers, we filed as one of the exhibits the association of
  

14   attorney that we associated as attorneys for the same
  

15   petitioner, the unincorporated association.  The origin of
  

16   this error was that some members of the unincorporated
  

17   association's legal committee thought that when
  

18   Savehollywood.org was incorporated, that it had superseded
  

19   the unincorporated association.
  

20            And that didn't happen because the Articles of
  

21   Incorporation were not consistent with Section 5121 of the
  

22   Corporations Code, which would have required that it be
  

23   stated in the Articles of Incorporation that the nonprofit
  

24   succeeds the unincorporated.  So it continued and it was
  

25   never, ever disputed since a year ago that the petitioner is
  

26   the unincorporated association.
  

27            And, in fact, if you look at Exhibit 5 to
  

28   Mr. MacNaughton's declaration, that is a hearing transcript

7



L.A. Reporters

 1   from September 24th before Judge Goodman, and by that time,
  

 2   Judge Goodman, you know, the confusion had been pretty much
  

 3   cleared in his mind as well.  And on Page 1 at the bottom it
  

 4   says, "I'm looking for something that tells me as of recent
  

 5   date when the unincorporated Savehollywood, which, I think,
  

 6   everybody agrees is the petitioner, had specifically revoked
  

 7   authorization for Mr. MacNaughton to appear on its behalf."
  

 8   And of course that authorization was revoked on July 5, and
  

 9   if you look at the July 5 termination letter, which is
  

10   attached as Exhibit 5 to Mr. George Abrams' declaration --
  

11            THE COURT:  Wait.  Wait.  Hold on.  They're
  

12   alphabetical on yours?
  

13            MR. ANGEL:  Yes.
  

14            THE COURT:  So which one would it be --
  

15            MR. ANGEL:  That would be with the opening papers,
  

16   Exhibit 5 to the George Abrams' declaration, you will see
  

17   that that termination letter then was given by the
  

18   unincorporated association.
  

19            THE COURT:  The Abrams' one?
  

20            MR. ANGEL:  Exhibit 5.
  

21            MS. CHENG:  Page 2.
  

22            MR. ANGEL:  So basically, we can forget about the
  

23   corporation.  The corporation --
  

24            THE COURT:  Wait a second.  I'm trying to get
  

25   there.  Okay.  Which declaration?  It's Exhibit 5?
  

26            MR. ANGEL:  Yes.  Exhibit 5 to Abrams.
  

27            THE COURT:  Here we go.  Exhibit 5 is a minute
  

28   order.

8



L.A. Reporters

 1            MR. ANGEL:  No.  To the Abrams declaration.
  

 2            THE COURT:  Declaration of George Abrams,
  

 3   Exhibit 5, Page 1.  That's what I'm looking at, which is
  

 4   Exhibit B in your papers.
  

 5            MR. ANGEL:  Oh, that's the request for judicial
  

 6   notice.  I'm talking about the original -- the opening motion
  

 7   that we filed in September.
  

 8            THE COURT:  Okay.  Wait a second.  Okay.  Here we
  

 9   go.  Okay.
  

10            MS. CHENG:  It was the opening papers filed
  

11   September 18th.
  

12            THE COURT:  Wait a second.  Wait a second.  I put
  

13   some papers aside.  Here we go.  Now I got the right ones.
  

14   Okay.
  

15            MR. ANGEL:  And all that evidence, Your Honor, was
  

16   before the Court of Appeal.
  

17            THE COURT:  No, I understand that.
  

18            MR. ANGEL:  And the Court of Appeal felt that that
  

19   was sufficient evidence to issue the order first by Presiding
  

20   Justice Turner, that we are the only attorney for
  

21   Savehollywood.org, the unincorporated association, and then
  

22   reaffirmed by the entire panel.
  

23            THE COURT:  What I would like -- I have completely
  

24   misinterpreted the history of this, and I think what I would
  

25   like to do is to have it rebriefed, walking through the
  

26   history a little better, because I got so confused that I
  

27   thought the unincorporated became the corporation, and the
  

28   corporation as I said throughout it was the petitioner now

9



L.A. Reporters

 1   saying, "We assumed the responsibilities of the
  

 2   unincorporated association.  It went out" -- this is how my
  

 3   analysis was.  "It went out of existence.  Mr. MacNaughton
  

 4   kept doing things with it," when it turns out this isn't what
  

 5   happened.  So I want to make sure that whatever I do is at
  

 6   least correct.
  

 7            MR. ANGEL:  Right.  And I really can't blame you for
  

 8   that, Your Honor, because our clients were confused, we were
  

 9   confused, because he would sometimes say, "Your board has not
  

10   approved."  Well, only a corporation would have a board.  So
  

11   over a year ago, the board had already terminated him.
  

12            THE COURT:  Yes.  I read your letter, and it looks
  

13   like that's -- I don't want to start in the middle of this
  

14   winging it, so to speak.
  

15            MR. ANGEL:  Right.  So maybe we can do a chronology.
  

16            THE COURT:  Right.  A chronology of the events.  And
  

17   you don't have to recreate -- we have all of the exhibits.
  

18            MR. ANGEL:  We just refer to the exhibits?
  

19            THE COURT:  Refer to the present record, both
  

20   sides.
  

21            MR. ANGEL:  In the chronology?
  

22            THE COURT:  Right.
  

23            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Well, I would like to be heard.
  

24            THE COURT:  Well, I'm just trying to figure out
  

25   what's going on here, that's all.  Go ahead.
  

26            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  We anticipated that the papers
  

27   that had been filed by Mr. Angel would be leading the Court
  

28   to have great confusion, and that is the reason for our

10



L.A. Reporters

 1   submitting of the late briefs to try to get rid of the
  

 2   confusion.  Originally, we did not address the issue as to
  

 3   who was the correct attorney because he did not ask that to
  

 4   be determined in his motion, but when we realized that there
  

 5   was a substantial likelihood of confusion, that's why we
  

 6   filed those two things.
  

 7            The first one is a very simple guide as to who is
  

 8   the actual petitioner.  That's the supplemental reply brief,
  

 9   and it gives a three-step syllogism that shows who is the
  

10   proper group that is Petitioner, Savehollywood.  The second
  

11   one was addressed to the papers from the Appellate Court,
  

12   none of which indicate anywhere that Justice Turner was
  

13   attempting to adjudicate anything about who was the
  

14   attorney --
  

15            THE COURT:  He didn't make an adjudication until
  

16   December anyway, so the only legal effect that would have is
  

17   that as of December, he found the Angel Law Firm was in fact
  

18   the law firm.  So it doesn't resolve any of our disputes here
  

19   because, as I understand the motion, everything preceded that
  

20   date, and the petitioners this morning were showing that that
  

21   event occurred.  So it's what transpired between the date on
  

22   Exhibit 5 to the Abrams declaration.  What transpired on that
  

23   day to December, which would be, under the petitioner's
  

24   position, undisputed that Angel was the law firm.  Under the
  

25   Turner decision, it didn't occur until December, the final
  

26   legal determination, but then Judge Goodman made a finding,
  

27   as I read the minute order, that the Angel Law Firm was in
  

28   fact the law firm as of that date in June, I believe.

11



L.A. Reporters

 1            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  May I respond, Your Honor?
  

 2            MR. ANGEL:  It transpired --
  

 3            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Excuse me.
  

 4            THE COURT:  No.  Just wait a second.  Just wait a
  

 5   second.
  

 6            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Okay.
  

 7            MS. CHENG:  Actually, Judge Goodman did not ever
  

 8   find that Angel Law was the only firm.
  

 9            THE COURT:  I read that.  I read that.  Where was
  

10   that?
  

11            MR. ANGEL:  Judge Goodman found in March of last
  

12   year that Mr. MacNaughton filed a motion to recuse Angel Law
  

13   Firm.
  

14            THE COURT:  Correct.  I saw that.  That's right.
  

15            MR. ANGEL:  And Judge Goodman denied that with
  

16   prejudice because we had an association of attorney, and
  

17   there was no legal committee vote in the unincorporated
  

18   association that had terminated us.  And so he denied that
  

19   motion with prejudice, but he never ruled on this motion.
  

20            THE COURT:  Well, I'm not talking about the 128.5.
  

21            MR. ANGEL:  Well, but that's the motion -- that's
  

22   the point, actually, that I want to emphasize, Your Honor.
  

23   We're not just asking for a monetary sanction, we're also
  

24   asking as part of the relief that we can get under 128.7(d)
  

25   for an order of a non-monetary nature, and I would at least
  

26   urge the Court to grant that now, which is the same thing
  

27   Justice Turner already granted based on the same evidence
  

28   that is before you, these declarations that we have filed,

12



L.A. Reporters

 1   which we did and refiled with the Court of Appeal when the
  

 2   Court of Appeal wanted to know who represents them.  So Judge
  

 3   Goodman simply didn't rule on the fact that he should be
  

 4   barred from representing Savehollywood.org in this case
  

 5   because Judge Goodman already knew this motion had just been
  

 6   filed and was set for January 15th or 20th
  

 7            THE COURT:  Something like that.
  

 8            MR. ANGEL:  Yes, something like that.  And then, of
  

 9   course, he got assigned to the Court of Appeal, and then the
  

10   case got assigned to Your Honor.  But to address your
  

11   question, what transpired between this termination when the
  

12   unincorporated association, who is the petitioner in this
  

13   case, terminated Mr. MacNaughton, and Justice Turner's order,
  

14   what happened was, after the termination, a week later or so,
  

15   he filed an ex-parte application to require the City to file
  

16   a notice a preparation of a revised EIR.
  

17            THE COURT:  I saw that.
  

18            MR. ANGEL:  And then he got a hearing date on that
  

19   -- an earlier hearing date in September, and throughout that
  

20   period, he represented to the Court in these papers that he
  

21   was the attorney for Savehollywood.
  

22            THE COURT:  I understand that's the thrust of it.
  

23            MR. ANGEL:  It's a violation of the rules of
  

24   professional conduct.  And then our client said, "We've got
  

25   to do something about this," and then I looked at the Code
  

26   and I thought, I've got to file a 128.7 motion because it
  

27   gives us the opportunity to ask for an order of non-monetary
  

28   nature as it states as is necessary to address the

13



L.A. Reporters

 1   misconduct.  And so the primary thing is we're asking for an
  

 2   order, the same order that we never would have imagined in
  

 3   our wildest dreams that the Court of Appeal would all of a
  

 4   sudden take over on the freeway to trial court because that
  

 5   hearing had been set.  But the Court of Appeal, in fact,
  

 6   already granted it based on the same evidence.
  

 7            THE COURT:  So what is it -- forget the monetary
  

 8   this morning.
  

 9            MR. ANGEL:  Yes.
  

10            THE COURT:  What is it you're asking for in terms of
  

11   the non-monetary relief?
  

12            MR. ANGEL:  In the notice of motion, I have a
  

13   proposed order.  Basically, the same thing that
  

14   Justice Turner ordered, that he be ordered by the Court to
  

15   finally obey with his client's termination, and finally cease
  

16   him from filing papers on behalf of Savehollywood, and not
  

17   hold himself out as Savehollywood's attorney.
  

18            THE COURT:  Where is it in here?
  

19            MR. ANGEL:  Here is the proposed order.
  

20            THE COURT:  Thank you.
  

21            MR. ANGEL:  Page 2, it has the terms of the order.
  

22            THE COURT:  Okay.  So what we're dealing with today
  

23   is Paragraph 2 only, which is the request that Mr.
  

24   MacNaughton is enjoined and shall refrain from filing any
  

25   court papers on behalf or holding himself out as attorney for
  

26   Savehollywood.org.  So what the Court is doing this morning
  

27   is, I think, we'll treat this like an ex-parte application
  

28   for a restraining order pending final hearing.  I'll treat it

14



L.A. Reporters

 1   that way, and it's been fully briefed.  And
  

 2   Mr. MacNaughton, I'll hear from you now regarding why I
  

 3   should not grant this relief.
  

 4            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  I'd like to go back to the point I
  

 5   was making before I was interrupted.  There is no evidence
  

 6   that Justice Turner was attempting to adjudicate anything to
  

 7   do with the trial court.  As you know, frequently
  

 8   representation can change between trial court and appellate
  

 9   court.  And before anything Justice Turner has to say before
  

10   representation, it has to be clear that he was speaking about
  

11   the trial court.  Now, no one ever made a motion in the
  

12   appellate court to determine this issue, and this issue was
  

13   not before Justice Turner on any appeal.  Therefore, it was
  

14   without jurisdiction, and also without due process, because
  

15   when there's an order issued when it has not been appealed,
  

16   there's no jurisdiction unless there's a motion.  And when
  

17   there's no motion and it's just an order out of the blue,
  

18   then there's no due process.  We filed a petition with the
  

19   Supreme Court, and I have a copy of the face sheet which I
  

20   got yesterday from the Supreme Court showing that it was
  

21   filed, if Your Honor would like to see it.
  

22            THE COURT:  No, I'll accept your representation.
  

23            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Okay.  Therefore, I think it's
  

24   important not to rely on what Justice Turner said, because it
  

25   is highly prejudicial to us.  It is the burden of the person
  

26   bringing the information to Your Honor from the appellate
  

27   court to show the facts that it actually is relevant.
  

28            THE COURT:  Mr. MacNaughton, I'll save you the

15



L.A. Reporters

 1   argument.  I won't consider Justice Turner's statements this
  

 2   morning.
  

 3            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Thank you very much, Your Honor.
  

 4   Now, the other thing I want to talk about is a great
  

 5   confusion that is going on here, and I think that Your Honor
  

 6   was correct when you said that both you and your law clerk
  

 7   were confused by the situation, the true situation is that
  

 8   they spent six months trying to prove to Judge Goodman that
  

 9   the corporation had superseded the petitioner, and when it
  

10   was absolutely conclusively proven on all counts that that
  

11   never happened, including the declaration of one of the
  

12   incorporators who said it was never intended to supersede it.
  

13   These are declarations Your Honor has not seen.
  

14            THE COURT:  Mr. MacNaughton, that's not the issue
  

15   this morning.
  

16            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Well, it is.
  

17            THE COURT:  No.  No.  It isn't.  Because the issue
  

18   is, were you fired?
  

19            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  No.
  

20            THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you.  Why weren't you
  

21   fired?
  

22            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Because the legal committee never
  

23   fired me.
  

24            THE COURT:  What about the letter from the legal
  

25   committee?
  

26            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  That is not a letter from the
  

27   legal committee.  That is a letter from a bogus group that is
  

28   not the legal committee.  It is basically the board of the

16



L.A. Reporters

 1   corporation pretending now to be the legal committee.  They
  

 2   spent over six months declaring that the legal committee was
  

 3   dead, that it had been superseded by the corporation.  We
  

 4   have declarations by Abrams and Reichenbach insisting there
  

 5   absolutely was no legal committee.  They refused to
  

 6   participate in the legal committee.  We attempted to try to
  

 7   have them rejoin.  They absolutely refused to rejoin the
  

 8   legal committee unless it was basically incorporation.
  

 9            THE COURT:  Let me stop you.  What is pending
  

10   independent of this motion right now?
  

11            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  I'll tell you.   I --
  

12            THE COURT:  I asked Mr. Angel.  What is pending
  

13   right now?
  

14            MR. ANGEL:  You mean in trial court?
  

15            THE COURT:  Yes, in the trial court.  If this motion
  

16   didn't exist, what's transpiring that needs to be resolved
  

17   regarding any CEQA matters?
  

18            MR. ANGEL:  That I think was the first hearing
  

19   probably on the merits of the case as I anticipated, Your
  

20   Honor, would occur after the Court of Appeal decides the
  

21   appeal of Judge Goodman's order, and that should be scheduled
  

22   for oral argument pretty soon because the briefing is
  

23   complete, and the Court of Appeal ordered an accelerated
  

24   schedule.  And a big reason for our request that he be
  

25   pardoned, that this come to an end, is because he never
  

26   obeyed by it, and then Judge Goodman always got two filings,
  

27   and I don't want that to happen to you because you have
  

28   already enough to read.

17



L.A. Reporters

 1            THE COURT:  I understand.  But what I'm trying to
  

 2   say is right now there is nothing in the trial court that we
  

 3   need to resolve this dispute today?
  

 4            MR. ANGEL:  There's only this dispute.
  

 5            THE COURT:  Okay.  So if I continue this for a
  

 6   month, it doesn't place the parties in jeopardy of having
  

 7   this attorney clash going on.
  

 8            MR. ANGEL:  No.  I just want to make sure that now
  

 9   when it comes back that this is once and for all fixed.  It
  

10   was a burden to Judge Goodman and it's going to be a burden
  

11   to you.
  

12            THE COURT:  Right.  I understand.  They have to have
  

13   one party handling it.
  

14            MR. ANGEL:  Exactly.
  

15            THE COURT:  Then this is what I'm going to do.  You
  

16   don't have to rebrief.  I would like the moving party to give
  

17   me their chronology of events referencing the present
  

18   documents on both sides and you can respond.
  

19            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  All right.
  

20            MR. ANGEL:  But no new declarations by anyone?
  

21            THE COURT:  No, I don't need any new declaration.  I
  

22   won't prevent you if you feel you need to amplify the record
  

23   as I indicated in my tentative.  If either side needs to
  

24   amplify the record, you're free to do so, both sides.
  

25            MR. ANGEL:  We've feel we've given you all of the
  

26   information --
  

27            THE COURT:  That's all I'm trying to say.
  

28            MR. ANGEL:  But if he files --

18



L.A. Reporters

 1            THE COURT:  If he files a declaration --
  

 2            MR. ANGEL:  Then we have a right to respond?
  

 3            THE COURT:  -- you have a right respond.
  

 4   Absolutely.  And you don't have to do anything today.  I'm
  

 5   not doing anything today.
  

 6            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Your Honor, we do have a matter
  

 7   that is pending, a CEQA matter in the trial court.
  

 8            THE COURT:  When is it set?
  

 9            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  It is not set.  It was an
  

10   objection to the City's failure to file -- for some reason
  

11   it's slipping my mind.
  

12            THE COURT:  It's okay.
  

13            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  They were supposed to file papers
  

14   on August 9 explaining the process that they were in with
  

15   respect to the Hollywood community plan, and this dispute has
  

16   arisen as to whether they were supposed to file a return on
  

17   that day.
  

18            THE COURT:  But that's not anything that's
  

19   imminent.
  

20            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Well, it's something that should
  

21   be determined, because the people in Hollywood are seriously
  

22   suffering because they've been operating without a update,
  

23   and there's a very viable argument that the 1988 plan to
  

24   which we were reverted is now defunct.  Because by its terms,
  

25   it expired in 2010, and we have --
  

26            THE COURT:  Well, if it's expired in 2010, it's
  

27   moved.
  

28            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  That means we have no plan, and

19



L.A. Reporters

 1   we have billions of dollars of projects that are moving ahead
  

 2   in Hollywood.  And they're all subject to a significant
  

 3   litigation because they're moving ahead when there is no
  

 4   community plan.  And that makes it all illegal under law, and
  

 5   this is a matter we do have to have resolved.
  

 6            THE COURT:  Okay.  You've made your record.  At this
  

 7   point in time then, the Court on its own motion is going to
  

 8   continue the matter.  How's March 3rd for everybody?  It has
  

 9   to be before -- on or before the 13th of March because I'm
  

10   gone for two weeks and I want this resolved.
  

11            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  May we communicate with your clerk
  

12   and only change the date if we're totally dead on that day?
  

13            THE COURT:  I want a date -- you can meet and confer
  

14   this morning and pick a date, and I'll make that the date.  I
  

15   want that today.
  

16            MR. ANGEL:  Can we have it in February?  Because
  

17   Ms. Cheng is going to be away, and I have a trial brief due
  

18   early in March.
  

19            THE COURT:  Okay.  How about February 27th?
  

20            MR. ANGEL:  That would be fine, Your Honor.
  

21            THE COURT:  Okay.  You are to have your chronology
  

22   and new -- I don't want to use the word argument, but any
  

23   restatement of the facts so that I can get a better grip on
  

24   what's happening is probably a better way to say it.  And
  

25   that's to be filed by the 18th.  Mr. MacNaughton, you can
  

26   file whatever you want by the 25th, because the arguments are
  

27   really before me.  It's just I've got to get a better
  

28   chronology handle here.

20



L.A. Reporters

 1            MR. ANGEL:  Shouldn't he file a chronology at the
  

 2   same time?
  

 3            THE COURT:  He has a different one?
  

 4            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Yes.
  

 5            THE COURT:  Okay.  You want to file a
  

 6   contemporaneous -- okay.  That's a good idea.  Both of you
  

 7   are to file your version of the chronology by the 18th of
  

 8   February with each other and the court, and you could serve
  

 9   it by fax.
  

10            MR. ANGEL:  Or e-mail?
  

11            THE COURT:  Or e-mail.
  

12            MS. CHENG:  The 18th?
  

13            THE COURT:  The 18th.  And any response from each
  

14   side will be by the 25th, with argument on the 27th.
  

15            MR. ANGEL:  Your Honor, I was giving you one of the
  

16   reasons why our client acted the way they acted and
  

17   terminated him because of these duplicative filings.
  

18            THE COURT:  I understand.  You don't want two people
  

19   doing the same thing.
  

20            MR. ANGEL:  The other reason was, if you've seen
  

21   Exhibit 9 to Ms. Cheng's declaration -- have you seen it,
  

22   Your Honor?
  

23            THE COURT:  I've read everything, but I don't
  

24   pretend to be able to pull it back up.
  

25            MR. ANGEL:  I want to point it out to you.  I'll
  

26   give it to you, and that is just not an isolated instance.
  

27            THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you.
  

28            MR. ANGEL:  And the only reason I'm bringing it up

21



L.A. Reporters

 1   is because he's attacked Justice Turner now, he's attacked
  

 2   Justice Goodman.  He filed an affidavit of prejudice against
  

 3   you.  There is no judge in the world -- I think, when he
  

 4   knocks at heaven's door, he'll refuse Jesus Christ.
  

 5            THE COURT:  I can't even understand it.
  

 6            MR. ANGEL:  Right.
  

 7            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  I have no idea what he's showing
  

 8   you.
  

 9            MR. ANGEL:  It's an e-mail that Mr. MacNaughton sent
  

10   to my assistant.
  

11            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  It may be -- he gives attorney
  

12   work product privileged to the Court freely.  I don't know
  

13   what he's showing you.  It may be more attorney work product
  

14   documents that he's showing to the Court.  I object.
  

15            THE COURT:  Okay.  In any event --
  

16            MR. ANGEL:  I don't call that attorney work product.
  

17            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  I don't know what it is.
  

18            THE COURT:  Excuse me, Mr. MacNaughton, it was filed
  

19   with his papers, so if you wanted to object, you had ample
  

20   time to object.
  

21            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  Well --
  

22            THE COURT:  It's in his moving papers.
  

23            MR. ANGEL:  Yes.
  

24            THE COURT:  These were filed September 18th.
  

25            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  I was just saying, Your Honor, I
  

26   didn't know which of all those papers he was showing you.
  

27            THE COURT:  In any event, my order stands, and
  

28   you'll be here on the 27th and on that date we'll resolve it.

22



L.A. Reporters

 1            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  9:00 a.m.?
  

 2            THE COURT:  9:00 a.m.  Mr. Angel, would you please
  

 3   give notice?
  

 4            MR. ANGEL:  Notice waived.  Thank you, Your Honor.
  

 5            THE COURT:  Notice waived?
  

 6            MR. MACNAUGHTON:  I'd like to give notice.
  

 7            THE COURT:  Okay.  That's fine.
  

 8            TIME NOTED:  10:00 a.m.
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25
  

26
  

27
  

28

23



L.A. Reporters

 1   State of California      )ss.
  

 2   County of Orange         )
  

 3
  

 4
  

 5             I, the undersigned, a Certified Shorthand Reporter
  

 6   of the State of California, do hereby certify:
  

 7             That the foregoing proceedings were taken before me
  

 8   at the time and place herein set forth; that any witnesses in
  

 9   the foregoing proceedings, prior to testifying, were placed
  

10   under oath; that a true and correct record of the proceedings
  

11   was made by me using machine shorthand which was thereafter
  

12   transcribed under my direction; further, that the foregoing
  

13   is an accurate transcription thereof.
  

14             I further certify that I am neither financially
  

15   interested in the action nor a relative or employee of any
  

16   attorney of any of the parties.
  

17             IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have this date subscribed my
  

18   name.
  

19   Dated:  February 11, 2015
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24                                 TATIANA ALVARADO, CSR No. 13769
  

25
  

26
  

27
  

28

24

 



SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG vs.
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.

COURT
February 10, 2015

A

able (1)
    21:24
Abrams (5)
    8:26;9:1,2;11:22;
    17:4
Abrams' (3)
    8:10,16,19
absolutely (4)
    16:10;17:5,7;19:4
accelerated (1)
    17:23
accept (1)
    15:22
acceptable (1)
    3:25
accurate (1)
    24:13
acted (2)
    21:16,16
action (1)
    24:15
actual (1)
    11:8
actually (5)
    6:20,23;12:7,22;
    15:27
address (3)
    11:2;13:10,28
addressed (3)
    4:3;6:4;11:11
adjudicate (2)
    11:13;15:6
adjudication (1)
    11:15
affidavit (1)
    22:2
against (1)
    22:2
ago (3)
    7:6,25;10:11
agree (2)
    6:18,21
agrees (1)
    8:6
ahead (3)
    10:25;20:1,3
al (1)
    3:3
alphabetical (1)
    8:12
ALVARADO (2)
    3:7;24:24
always (1)
    17:26
among (1)
    7:12
ample (1)
    22:19
amplify (2)
    18:22,24

analysis (1)
    10:3
ANGEL (73)
    3:13,13,20,22,26;
    4:1,5,8,16,19,22,24;
    5:14,16,18,21;7:2,6,
    11;8:13,15,20,22,26;
    9:1,5,15,18;10:7,15,
    18,21,27;11:17,24,
    27;12:2,8,11,12,15,
    21;13:8,18,23;14:9,
    12,19,21;17:12,14,
    18;18:4,8,14,20,25,
    28;19:2;20:16,20;
    21:1,10,15,20,25,28;
    22:6,9,16,23;23:2,4
ANGELES (2)
    3:3,11
anticipated (2)
    10:26;17:19
Appeal (11)
    9:16,18;13:1,2,9;
    14:3,5;15:13;17:20,
    21,23
appealed (1)
    15:15
appear (1)
    8:7
APPEARANCES (2)
    3:6,11
Appellate (4)
    11:11;15:8,12,26
application (2)
    13:15;14:27
approved (1)
    10:10
argue (1)
    3:23
argument (5)
    16:1;17:22;19:23;
    20:22;21:14
arguments (1)
    20:26
arisen (1)
    19:16
Articles (2)
    7:20,23
aside (1)
    9:13
assigned (2)
    13:9,10
assistant (1)
    22:10
associated (1)
    7:14
association (13)
    5:27;6:22;7:9,13,
    15,19,26;8:18;9:21;
    10:2;12:16,18;13:12
association's (1)
    7:17
assumed (1)
    10:1

attached (1)
    8:10
attacked (2)
    22:1,1
attempted (1)
    17:6
attempting (2)
    11:13;15:6
attorney (13)
    7:14;9:20;11:3,14;
    12:16;13:21;14:17,
    25;18:7;22:11,13,16;
    24:16
attorneys (2)
    6:5;7:14
August (1)
    19:14
authorization (2)
    8:7,8
away (1)
    20:17

B

back (3)
    15:4;18:9;21:24
barred (1)
    13:4
based (3)
    6:9;12:27;14:6
basically (4)
    8:22;14:13;16:28;
    17:8
became (1)
    9:27
behalf (3)
    8:7;14:16,25
better (4)
    9:26;20:23,24,27
big (1)
    17:24
billions (1)
    20:1
blame (1)
    10:7
blue (1)
    15:17
board (4)
    10:9,10,11;16:28
bogus (1)
    16:27
both (6)
    6:26;10:19;16:6;
    18:18,24;21:6
bottom (1)
    8:3
brief (2)
    11:8;20:17
briefed (1)
    15:1
briefing (1)
    17:22
briefs (1)

    11:1
bringing (2)
    15:26;21:28
BS138370 (1)
    3:1
burden (3)
    15:25;18:10,10

C

CALIFORNIA (3)
    3:4;24:1,6
call (1)
    22:16
came (2)
    4:4,5
can (10)
    6:1;8:22;10:15;
    12:24;15:8;18:18;
    20:13,16,23,25
CASE (7)
    3:1,2;6:25;13:4,10,
    13;17:19
cases (1)
    6:13
cease (1)
    14:15
CEQA (2)
    17:17;19:7
Certified (1)
    24:5
certify (2)
    24:6,14
change (2)
    15:8;20:12
Cheng (12)
    3:14,22;5:22,23,
    25;6:18;7:5;8:21;
    9:10;12:7;20:17;
    21:12
Cheng's (1)
    21:21
Christ (1)
    22:4
chronology (8)
    10:15,16,21;18:17;
    20:21,28;21:1,7
CITY (3)
    3:3,10;13:15
City's (1)
    19:10
clarify (2)
    5:25;6:20
clash (1)
    18:7
clear (1)
    15:10
cleared (1)
    8:3
CLERK (7)
    5:2,5,7,10;6:26;
    16:6;20:11
client (2)

    13:24;21:16
clients (1)
    10:8
client's (1)
    14:15
closed (1)
    4:13
Code (2)
    7:22;13:25
comments (2)
    3:21,24
committee (11)
    7:17;12:17;16:22,
    25,27,28;17:1,2,5,6,8
communicate (1)
    20:11
community (2)
    19:15;20:4
complete (1)
    17:23
completely (3)
    6:26;7:4;9:23
conclusively (1)
    16:10
conduct (3)
    6:8,19;13:24
confer (1)
    20:13
confused (4)
    9:26;10:8,9;16:7
confusing (1)
    6:16
confusion (8)
    6:14,15,25;8:2;
    10:28;11:2,5;16:5
consider (1)
    16:1
consistent (1)
    7:21
contemporaneous (1)
    21:6
continue (2)
    18:5;20:8
continued (1)
    7:24
copy (2)
    5:12;15:19
corporation (13)
    5:28;6:21,23,23;
    7:12;8:23,23;9:27,
    28;10:10;16:9;17:1,3
Corporations (1)
    7:22
counsel (1)
    3:11
counts (1)
    16:10
County (1)
    24:2
course (2)
    8:8;13:9
COURT (128)
    3:10,18,21,25,28;

Min-U-Script® L.A. Reporters (1) able - COURT



SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG vs.
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.

COURT
February 10, 2015

    4:2,7,9,13,14,17,21,
    23,28;5:3,6,12,14,15,
    17,20,22,24;6:1,26;
    7:10;8:11,14,19,24,
    27;9:2,8,12,16,17,18,
    23;10:12,16,19,22,
    24,27;11:11,15;12:4,
    9,14,20,26;13:1,2,7,9,
    17,20,22;14:3,4,5,7,
    10,14,18,20,22,25,26;
    15:7,8,9,11,12,19,20,
    22,27,28;16:14,17,
    20,24;17:9,12,14,15,
    15,20,23;18:1,2,5,12,
    15,21,27;19:1,3,7,8,
    12,18,26;20:6,7,13,
    19,21;21:3,5,8,11,13,
    18,23,27;22:5,12,14,
    15,18,22,24,27;23:2,
    5,7
create (1)
    6:25
CSR (2)
    3:7;24:24

D

date (14)
    6:5,8;8:5;11:20,21,
    28;13:18,19;20:12,
    13,14,14;22:28;24:17
Dated (1)
    24:19
dates (1)
    5:14
day (3)
    11:23;19:17;20:12
dead (2)
    17:3;20:12
dealing (1)
    14:22
December (5)
    6:5;11:16,17,23,25
decides (1)
    17:20
decision (1)
    11:25
declaration (11)
    7:28;8:10,16,25;
    9:1,2;11:22;16:11;
    18:21;19:1;21:21
declarations (4)
    12:28;16:13;17:4;
    18:20
declaring (1)
    17:2
decline (1)
    5:19
defunct (1)
    19:24
delivered (1)
    4:12
denied (4)

    4:2,25;12:15,18
DEPARTMENT (1)
    3:5
determination (1)
    11:26
determine (1)
    15:12
determined (2)
    11:4;19:21
different (1)
    21:3
direction (1)
    24:12
dispute (4)
    6:3;18:3,4;19:15
disputed (1)
    7:25
disputes (1)
    11:18
document (1)
    4:15
documents (2)
    18:18;22:14
dollars (1)
    20:1
door (1)
    22:4
down (1)
    7:1
downstairs (2)
    4:12;5:11
dreams (1)
    14:3
due (3)
    15:14,18;20:17
duplicative (1)
    21:17

E

earlier (1)
    13:19
early (1)
    20:18
Edward (1)
    4:10
effect (1)
    11:16
EIR (1)
    13:16
either (1)
    18:23
e-mail (3)
    21:10,11;22:9
emphasize (2)
    6:10;12:22
employee (1)
    24:15
end (2)
    3:24;17:25
enjoined (1)
    14:24
enough (1)

    17:28
entire (1)
    9:22
entitled (1)
    4:16
entity (1)
    6:24
error (1)
    7:16
et (1)
    3:3
even (1)
    22:5
event (3)
    11:21;22:15,27
events (2)
    10:16;18:17
everybody (2)
    8:6;20:8
evidence (7)
    6:9,10;9:15,19;
    12:27;14:6;15:5
evidentiary (1)
    4:19
Exactly (1)
    18:14
Excuse (2)
    12:3;22:18
Exhibit (11)
    7:27;8:10,16,20,25,
    26,27;9:3,4;11:22;
    21:21
exhibits (3)
    7:13;10:17,18
exist (1)
    17:16
existence (2)
    7:3;10:3
ex-parte (2)
    13:15;14:27
expired (2)
    19:25,26
explaining (1)
    19:14

F

face (1)
    15:19
fact (5)
    7:27;11:17,28;
    13:3;14:5
facts (2)
    15:27;20:23
failure (1)
    19:10
fax (1)
    21:9
February (5)
    3:4;20:16,19;21:8;
    24:19
feel (2)
    18:22,25

felt (1)
    9:18
few (1)
    3:23
figure (1)
    10:24
file (9)
    13:15,26;19:10,13,
    16;20:26;21:1,5,7
filed (19)
    4:7,20;5:9,13;7:13;
    9:7,10;10:27;11:6;
    12:12,28;13:6,15;
    15:18,21;20:25;22:2,
    18,24
files (2)
    18:28;19:1
filing (4)
    4:1,5;14:16,24
filings (3)
    6:11;17:26;21:17
final (2)
    11:25;14:28
finally (2)
    14:15,15
financially (1)
    24:14
find (1)
    12:8
finding (4)
    6:11,14,15;11:26
fine (2)
    20:20;23:7
fired (3)
    16:18,21,23
Firm (8)
    7:2;11:17,18,24,27,
    28;12:8,13
first (4)
    5:8;9:19;11:7;
    17:18
fixed (1)
    18:9
foregoing (3)
    24:7,9,12
forget (2)
    8:22;14:7
forth (1)
    24:8
found (3)
    5:26;11:17;12:11
Frank (1)
    3:13
frankly (1)
    6:6
free (1)
    18:24
freely (1)
    22:12
freeway (1)
    14:4
frequently (1)
    15:7

Friday (3)
    4:5,12,22
fulcrum (1)
    6:13
fully (1)
    15:1
further (2)
    24:12,14

G

gave (1)
    5:3
George (3)
    8:10,16;9:2
given (2)
    8:17;18:25
gives (3)
    11:9;13:27;22:11
giving (1)
    21:15
glad (1)
    4:2
Good (2)
    3:13;21:6
Goodman (12)
    8:1,2;11:26;12:7,
    11,15;13:3,5;16:8;
    17:26;18:10;22:2
Goodman's (1)
    17:21
grant (2)
    12:26;15:3
granted (5)
    4:26;5:19,20;
    12:27;14:6
great (2)
    10:28;16:4
grip (1)
    20:23
group (2)
    11:10;16:27
guide (1)
    11:7

H

handle (1)
    20:28
handling (1)
    18:13
happen (2)
    7:20;17:27
happened (3)
    10:5;13:14;16:11
happening (1)
    20:24
hear (2)
    5:22;15:2
heard (1)
    10:23
hearing (6)
    7:28;13:18,19;

Min-U-Script® L.A. Reporters (2) create - hearing



SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG vs.
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.

COURT
February 10, 2015

    14:5,28;17:18
heaven's (1)
    22:4
help (1)
    7:3
helps (1)
    6:25
hereby (1)
    24:6
herein (1)
    24:8
HERETOFORE (1)
    3:6
highly (1)
    15:25
himself (2)
    14:17,25
history (3)
    6:27;9:24,26
Hold (2)
    8:11;14:17
holding (1)
    14:25
Hollywood (3)
    19:15,21;20:2
HON (1)
    3:5
Honor (28)
    3:13,19,20,22,26;
    4:11,26;5:19,21,23;
    7:7;9:15;10:8;12:1,
    22;13:10;15:21,26;
    16:3,5,13;17:20;
    19:6;20:20;21:15,22;
    22:25;23:4
How's (1)
    20:8

I

idea (2)
    21:6;22:7
illegal (1)
    20:4
imagined (1)
    14:2
imminent (1)
    19:19
important (1)
    15:24
improper (1)
    6:12
including (1)
    16:11
incorporated (1)
    7:18
Incorporation (3)
    7:21,23;17:8
incorporators (1)
    16:12
independent (1)
    17:10
indicate (1)

    11:12
indicated (2)
    6:2;18:23
information (2)
    15:26;18:26
insisting (1)
    17:4
instance (1)
    21:26
intended (1)
    16:12
interested (1)
    24:15
interject (1)
    3:23
interrupted (1)
    15:5
isolated (1)
    21:26
issue (6)
    9:19;11:2;15:12,
    12;16:14,17
issued (1)
    15:15

J

January (1)
    13:6
jeopardy (1)
    18:6
Jessica (1)
    3:14
Jesus (1)
    22:4
JOHN (1)
    3:5
Judge (13)
    8:1,2;11:26;12:7,
    11,15;13:2,5;16:8;
    17:21,26;18:10;22:3
judicial (1)
    9:5
July (2)
    8:8,9
June (1)
    11:28
jurisdiction (2)
    15:14,16
Justice (13)
    6:4;9:20;11:12;
    12:27;13:13;14:14;
    15:6,9,13,24;16:1;
    22:1,2
justifies (1)
    6:8

K

keeps (1)
    7:8
kept (2)
    6:17;10:4

kind (1)
    6:2
knew (1)
    13:5
knocks (1)
    22:4

L

last (1)
    12:11
late (5)
    4:4,5,12;5:13;11:1
later (1)
    13:14
law (10)
    6:26;11:17,18,24,
    27,28;12:8,12;16:6;
    20:4
leading (1)
    10:27
least (2)
    10:6;12:25
legal (13)
    7:17;11:16,26;
    12:17;16:22,24,27,
    28;17:1,2,5,6,8
letter (6)
    8:9,17;10:12;
    16:24,26,27
level (1)
    6:8
likelihood (1)
    11:5
litigation (1)
    20:3
little (1)
    9:26
longer (1)
    7:3
look (3)
    5:7;7:27;8:9
looked (4)
    6:2,12,27;13:25
looking (2)
    8:4;9:3
looks (1)
    10:12
LOS (2)
    3:3,11

M

machine (1)
    24:11
MacNaughton (46)
    3:15,15,16,19;4:10,
    11;7:8;8:7;10:3,23,
    26;12:1,3,6,12;13:13;
    14:24;15:2,4,23,28;
    16:3,14,16,19,22,26;
    17:11;18:19;19:6,9,
    13,20,28;20:11,25;

    21:4;22:7,9,11,17,18,
    21,25;23:1,6
MacNaughton's (1)
    7:28
main (1)
    5:26
makes (3)
    4:23;6:16;20:4
making (2)
    6:15;15:5
many (1)
    6:24
March (4)
    12:11;20:8,9,18
matter (5)
    6:14;19:6,7;20:5,8
matters (2)
    6:7;17:17
may (8)
    4:11;5:10,24;6:16;
    12:1;20:11;22:11,13
maybe (1)
    10:15
mean (1)
    17:14
means (1)
    19:28
meet (1)
    20:13
members (2)
    6:24;7:16
mentioned (1)
    4:3
merits (2)
    3:23;17:19
middle (1)
    10:13
mind (2)
    8:3;19:11
minute (3)
    7:2;8:27;11:27
misconduct (1)
    14:1
misinterpreted (1)
    9:24
missed (1)
    6:27
Monday (1)
    5:5
monetary (2)
    12:23;14:7
month (1)
    18:6
months (2)
    16:8;17:2
more (3)
    3:25;6:16;22:13
morning (7)
    3:13;11:20;14:8,
    26;16:2,15;20:14
motion (17)
    5:9;9:6;11:4,19;
    12:12,19,19,21;13:5,

    26;14:12;15:11,16,
    17;17:10,15;20:7
moved (1)
    19:27
moving (5)
    3:14;18:16;20:1,3;
    22:22
much (2)
    8:2;16:3
myself (1)
    3:16

N

NAME (2)
    3:2;24:18
nature (2)
    12:25;13:28
necessary (1)
    13:28
need (3)
    18:3,21,22
needs (2)
    17:16;18:23
neither (1)
    24:14
new (3)
    18:20,21;20:22
none (1)
    11:12
non-monetary (3)
    12:25;13:27;14:11
nonprofit (1)
    7:23
nor (1)
    24:15
NORWALK (1)
    3:4
NOTED (2)
    3:6;23:8
notice (7)
    9:6;13:16;14:12;
    23:3,4,5,6
NUMBER (1)
    3:1

O

oath (1)
    24:10
obey (1)
    14:15
obeyed (1)
    17:26
object (3)
    22:14,19,20
objecting (1)
    5:13
objection (1)
    19:10
objections (1)
    4:19
objectively (1)

Min-U-Script® L.A. Reporters (3) heaven's - objectively



SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG vs.
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.

COURT
February 10, 2015

    6:19
occur (2)
    11:25;17:20
occurred (1)
    11:21
o'clock (1)
    5:1
once (1)
    18:9
one (14)
    4:17;5:2,3,25;7:13;
    8:14,19;11:7,11;
    15:11;16:11;18:13;
    21:3,15
ones (1)
    9:13
only (9)
    3:26;9:20;10:10;
    11:16;12:8;14:23;
    18:4;20:12;21:28
opening (4)
    7:12;8:15;9:6,10
operating (1)
    19:22
opportunity (2)
    5:18;13:27
opposing (1)
    3:16
opposition (3)
    4:6,20;5:16
oral (1)
    17:22
orally (1)
    5:13
Orange (1)
    24:2
order (16)
    8:28;9:19;11:27;
    12:25;13:13,27;14:2,
    2,13,19,21,28;15:15,
    17;17:21;22:27
ordered (3)
    14:14,14;17:23
origin (1)
    7:15
original (2)
    5:27;9:6
Originally (1)
    11:2
out (10)
    5:7;7:3;10:2,3,4,
    24;14:17,25;15:17;
    21:25
over (4)
    7:6;10:11;14:4;
    17:2
own (1)
    20:7

P

Page (4)
    8:3,21;9:3;14:21

panel (1)
    9:22
papers (15)
    7:8,13;8:15;9:4,10,
    13;10:26;11:11;
    13:20;14:16,25;
    19:13;22:19,22,26
Paragraph (1)
    14:23
pardoned (1)
    17:25
part (1)
    12:24
participate (1)
    17:6
parties (3)
    6:21;18:6;24:16
party (11)
    3:14,17;6:23,28,
    28;7:1,1,2,3;18:13,16
pending (4)
    14:28;17:9,12;19:7
people (2)
    19:21;21:18
period (1)
    13:20
person (1)
    15:25
petition (1)
    15:18
petitioner (12)
    5:27,28;6:22;7:9,
    15,25;8:6;9:28;11:8,
    10;13:12;16:9
petitioners (1)
    11:20
petitioner's (1)
    11:23
pick (1)
    20:14
Pilot (1)
    4:10
place (2)
    18:6;24:8
placed (1)
    24:9
plan (4)
    19:15,23,28;20:4
please (3)
    3:11;5:24;23:2
point (6)
    6:13,18;12:22;
    15:4;20:7;21:25
points (1)
    5:26
position (1)
    11:24
preceded (1)
    11:19
prejudice (3)
    12:16,19;22:2
prejudicial (1)
    15:25

preliminary (1)
    3:27
preparation (1)
    13:16
present (2)
    10:19;18:17
presented (1)
    6:11
Presiding (1)
    9:19
pretend (1)
    21:24
pretending (1)
    17:1
pretty (2)
    8:2;17:22
prevent (1)
    18:22
prevents (1)
    6:15
primarily (1)
    6:12
primary (1)
    14:1
prior (1)
    24:9
privileged (1)
    22:12
probably (3)
    6:25;17:19;20:24
proceedings (3)
    24:7,9,10
process (3)
    15:14,18;19:14
product (3)
    22:12,13,16
professional (1)
    13:24
projects (1)
    20:1
proper (1)
    11:10
proposed (2)
    14:13,19
prove (1)
    16:8
proven (1)
    16:10
pull (1)
    21:24
purpose (1)
    6:12
put (1)
    9:12

Q

quiet (1)
    6:17
quite (1)
    6:6

R

read (8)
    6:13;7:10;10:12;
    11:27;12:9,9;17:28;
    21:23
reaffirmed (1)
    9:22
real (1)
    6:3
realized (1)
    11:4
really (2)
    10:7;20:27
reason (6)
    7:7;10:28;17:24;
    19:10;21:20,28
reasons (1)
    21:16
rebrief (1)
    18:16
rebriefed (1)
    9:25
recent (1)
    8:4
record (6)
    3:12;10:19;18:22,
    24;20:6;24:10
recreate (1)
    10:17
recuse (1)
    12:12
refer (2)
    10:18,19
referencing (1)
    18:17
refiled (1)
    13:1
refrain (1)
    14:24
refuse (1)
    22:4
refused (2)
    17:5,7
regarding (2)
    15:2;17:17
Reichenbach (1)
    17:4
rejoin (2)
    17:7,7
relative (1)
    24:15
relevant (1)
    15:27
relief (3)
    12:24;14:11;15:3
rely (1)
    15:24
reply (1)
    11:8
REPORTER (2)
    3:7;24:5

represent (1)
    7:11
representation (3)
    15:8,10,22
represented (1)
    13:20
representing (2)
    7:2;13:4
represents (2)
    7:8;13:2
request (8)
    4:1,8,9,25,26;9:5;
    14:23;17:24
require (1)
    13:15
required (1)
    7:22
resolve (3)
    11:18;18:3;22:28
resolved (3)
    17:16;20:5,10
respect (1)
    19:15
respond (4)
    12:1;18:18;19:2,3
respondent's (1)
    6:11
response (1)
    21:13
responsibilities (1)
    10:1
restatement (1)
    20:23
restraining (1)
    14:28
return (1)
    19:16
reverted (1)
    19:24
revised (1)
    13:16
revoked (2)
    8:6,8
Richard (3)
    3:15,16;4:10
rid (1)
    11:1
Right (18)
    4:8,19,27,28;9:13;
    10:7,15,16,22;12:14;
    17:10,13;18:2,12,19;
    19:2,3;22:6
rise (2)
    6:8,19
rule (1)
    13:3
ruled (1)
    12:19
rules (1)
    13:23
ruling (1)
    5:26

Min-U-Script® L.A. Reporters (4) occur - ruling



SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG vs.
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.

COURT
February 10, 2015

S

same (12)
    4:14,15,17;7:1,14;
    12:26,27;14:2,6,13;
    21:2,19
sanction (1)
    12:23
sanctions (1)
    6:9
save (1)
    15:28
Savehollywood (5)
    3:10;8:5;11:10;
    13:21;14:16
SAVEHOLLYWOODORG (7)

    3:2,14,16;7:18;
    9:21;13:4;14:26
Savehollywood's (1)
    14:17
saw (3)
    5:8;12:14;13:17
saying (4)
    7:2,8;10:1;22:25
schedule (1)
    17:24
scheduled (1)
    17:21
seat (1)
    5:24
second (9)
    4:6;5:16;8:24;9:8,
    12,12;11:10;12:4,5
Section (1)
    7:21
seems (1)
    6:13
send (1)
    5:7
sense (3)
    4:18,23;6:16
sent (1)
    22:9
separate (1)
    6:24
September (5)
    8:1;9:7,11;13:19;
    22:24
seriously (1)
    19:21
serve (1)
    21:8
served (1)
    4:22
set (5)
    13:6;14:5;19:8,9;
    24:8
shall (1)
    14:24
sheet (1)
    15:19
Shorthand (2)

    24:5,11
show (1)
    15:27
showing (6)
    11:20;15:20;22:7,
    13,14,26
shows (1)
    11:9
side (2)
    18:23;21:14
sides (3)
    10:20;18:18,24
significant (1)
    20:2
similar (1)
    6:24
simple (1)
    11:7
simply (1)
    13:3
sit (1)
    6:10
situation (2)
    16:7,7
six (2)
    16:8;17:2
slipping (1)
    19:11
solved (1)
    6:6
sometimes (1)
    10:9
soon (1)
    17:22
sorry (1)
    4:28
speak (1)
    10:14
speaking (1)
    15:10
specifically (1)
    8:6
spent (2)
    16:8;17:2
ss (1)
    24:1
stands (1)
    22:27
start (1)
    10:13
state (3)
    3:11;24:1,6
stated (1)
    7:23
statements (1)
    16:1
states (1)
    13:28
stop (1)
    17:9
street (1)
    7:1
stricken (2)

    4:25,26
strike (2)
    4:1;5:9
subject (1)
    20:2
submitted (1)
    6:10
submitting (1)
    11:1
subscribed (1)
    24:17
substantial (1)
    11:5
succeeded (1)
    6:28
succeeds (1)
    7:24
sudden (1)
    14:4
suffering (1)
    19:22
sufficient (1)
    9:19
supersede (1)
    16:12
superseded (4)
    5:28;7:18;16:9;
    17:3
supplemental (2)
    4:20;11:8
support (1)
    6:11
supposed (2)
    19:13,16
Supreme (2)
    15:19,20
sure (4)
    4:3,15;10:5;18:8
Sustained (1)
    5:15
syllogism (1)
    11:9

T

talk (1)
    16:4
talking (4)
    4:14,15;9:6;12:20
TATIANA (2)
    3:7;24:24
tells (1)
    8:4
tentative (5)
    3:18;5:6,26;6:3;
    18:23
terminated (4)
    10:11;12:18;13:13;
    21:17
termination (5)
    8:9,17;13:11,14;
    14:15
terms (3)

    14:10,21;19:24
testifying (1)
    24:9
thereafter (1)
    24:11
Therefore (2)
    15:13,23
thereof (1)
    24:13
thought (5)
    4:24;6:27;7:17;
    9:27;13:26
three-step (1)
    11:9
throughout (2)
    9:28;13:19
thrust (1)
    13:22
today (5)
    14:22;18:3;19:4,5;
    20:15
TORRIBIO (1)
    3:5
totally (1)
    20:12
transcribed (1)
    24:12
transcript (1)
    7:28
transcription (1)
    24:13
transpired (4)
    11:21,22;12:2;
    13:11
transpiring (1)
    17:16
treat (2)
    14:27,28
trial (9)
    14:4;15:7,8,11;
    17:14,15;18:2;19:7;
    20:17
true (3)
    7:12;16:7;24:10
try (2)
    11:1;17:6
trying (5)
    8:24;10:24;16:8;
    18:1,27
Tuesday (1)
    3:4
Turner (11)
    6:4;9:20;11:12,25;
    12:27;14:14;15:6,9,
    13,24;22:1
Turner's (2)
    13:13;16:1
turns (1)
    10:4
two (6)
    5:1,14;11:6;17:26;
    20:10;21:18

U

under (6)
    11:23,24;12:24;
    20:4;24:10,12
undersigned (1)
    24:5
undisputed (1)
    11:24
unincorporated (15)
    5:27;6:22;7:9,15,
    16,19,24,26;8:5,18;
    9:21,27;10:2;12:17;
    13:12
unless (2)
    15:16;17:8
unreasonable (1)
    6:19
up (3)
    4:17;21:24,28
update (1)
    19:22
urge (1)
    12:26
use (1)
    20:22
using (1)
    24:11

V

version (1)
    21:7
versus (1)
    3:10
viable (1)
    19:23
violation (1)
    13:23
vote (1)
    12:17
VS (1)
    3:2

W

Wait (9)
    7:2;8:11,11,24;9:8,
    12,12;12:4,4
waived (2)
    23:4,5
walking (1)
    9:25
way (3)
    15:1;20:24;21:16
week (1)
    13:14
weeks (1)
    20:10
weren't (1)
    16:20
what's (3)

Min-U-Script® L.A. Reporters (5) same - what's



SAVEHOLLYWOOD.ORG vs.
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.

COURT
February 10, 2015

    10:25;17:16;20:24
WHEREOF (1)
    24:17
wildest (1)
    14:3
winging (1)
    10:14
without (3)
    15:14,14;19:22
WITNESS (1)
    24:17
witnesses (1)
    24:8
word (1)
    20:22
work (3)
    22:12,13,16
world (1)
    22:3
wrong (4)
    7:4,5,6,7

Y

year (4)
    7:6,25;10:11;12:12
yesterday (5)
    4:4,24;5:1,4;15:20

1

1 (2)
    8:3;9:3
10 (1)
    3:4
10:00 (1)
    23:8
11 (1)
    24:19
128.5 (1)
    12:20
128.7 (1)
    13:26
128.7d (1)
    12:24
13769 (2)
    3:7;24:24
13th (1)
    20:9
15th (1)
    13:6
18th (6)
    9:11;20:25;21:7,
    12,13;22:24
1988 (1)
    19:23

2

2 (3)
    8:21;14:21,23
2010 (2)
    19:25,26

2015 (2)
    3:4;24:19
20th (1)
    13:6
24th (1)
    8:1
25th (2)
    20:26;21:14
27th (3)
    20:19;21:14;22:28

3

3rd (1)
    20:8

5

5 (11)
    7:27;8:8,9,10,16,
    20,25,26,27;9:3;
    11:22
5121 (1)
    7:21

9

9 (2)
    19:14;21:21
9:00 (2)
    23:1,2
9th (1)
    4:7

Min-U-Script® L.A. Reporters (6) WHEREOF - 9th


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (2)
	10 (1)
	10:00 (1)
	11 (1)
	128.5 (1)
	128.7 (1)
	128.7d (1)
	13769 (2)
	13th (1)
	15th (1)
	18th (6)
	1988 (1)

	2
	2 (3)
	2010 (2)
	2015 (2)
	20th (1)
	24th (1)
	25th (2)
	27th (3)

	3
	3rd (1)

	5
	5 (11)
	5121 (1)

	9
	9 (2)
	9:00 (2)
	9th(1)


	A
	able (1)
	Abrams (5)
	Abrams' (3)
	absolutely (4)
	accelerated (1)
	accept (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accurate (1)
	acted (2)
	action (1)
	actual (1)
	actually (5)
	address (3)
	addressed (3)
	adjudicate (2)
	adjudication (1)
	affidavit (1)
	against (1)
	ago (3)
	agree (2)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (3)
	al (1)
	alphabetical (1)
	ALVARADO (2)
	always (1)
	among (1)
	ample (1)
	amplify (2)
	analysis (1)
	ANGEL (73)
	ANGELES (2)
	anticipated (2)
	Appeal (11)
	appealed (1)
	appear (1)
	APPEARANCES (2)
	Appellate (4)
	application (2)
	approved (1)
	argue (1)
	argument (5)
	arguments (1)
	arisen (1)
	Articles (2)
	aside (1)
	assigned (2)
	assistant (1)
	associated (1)
	association (13)
	association's (1)
	assumed (1)
	attached (1)
	attacked (2)
	attempted (1)
	attempting (2)
	attorney (13)
	attorneys (2)
	August (1)
	authorization (2)
	away (1)

	B
	back (3)
	barred (1)
	based (3)
	basically (4)
	became (1)
	behalf (3)
	better (4)
	big (1)
	billions (1)
	blame (1)
	blue (1)
	board (4)
	bogus (1)
	both (6)
	bottom (1)
	brief (2)
	briefed (1)
	briefing (1)
	briefs (1)
	bringing (2)
	BS138370 (1)
	burden (3)

	C
	CALIFORNIA (3)
	call (1)
	came (2)
	can (10)
	CASE (7)
	cases (1)
	cease (1)
	CEQA (2)
	Certified (1)
	certify (2)
	change (2)
	Cheng (12)
	Cheng's (1)
	Christ (1)
	chronology (8)
	CITY (3)
	City's (1)
	clarify (2)
	clash (1)
	clear (1)
	cleared (1)
	CLERK (7)
	client (2)
	client's (1)
	clients (1)
	closed (1)
	Code (2)
	comments (2)
	committee (11)
	communicate (1)
	community (2)
	complete (1)
	completely (3)
	conclusively (1)
	conduct (3)
	confer (1)
	confused (4)
	confusing (1)
	confusion (8)
	consider (1)
	consistent (1)
	contemporaneous (1)
	continue (2)
	continued (1)
	copy (2)
	corporation (13)
	Corporations (1)
	counsel (1)
	counts (1)
	County (1)
	course (2)
	COURT (128)
	create (1)
	CSR (2)

	D
	date (14)
	Dated (1)
	dates (1)
	day (3)
	dead (2)
	dealing (1)
	December (5)
	decides (1)
	decision (1)
	declaration (11)
	declarations (4)
	declaring (1)
	decline (1)
	defunct (1)
	delivered (1)
	denied (4)
	DEPARTMENT (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (1)
	determined (2)
	different (1)
	direction (1)
	dispute (4)
	disputed (1)
	disputes (1)
	document (1)
	documents (2)
	dollars (1)
	door (1)
	down (1)
	downstairs (2)
	dreams (1)
	due (3)
	duplicative (1)

	E
	e-mail (3)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	Edward (1)
	effect (1)
	EIR (1)
	either (1)
	emphasize (2)
	employee (1)
	end (2)
	enjoined (1)
	enough (1)
	entire (1)
	entitled (1)
	entity (1)
	error (1)
	et (1)
	even (1)
	event (3)
	events (2)
	everybody (2)
	evidence (7)
	evidentiary (1)
	ex-parte (2)
	Exactly (1)
	Excuse (2)
	Exhibit (11)
	exhibits (3)
	exist (1)
	existence (2)
	expired (2)
	explaining (1)

	F
	face (1)
	fact (5)
	facts (2)
	failure (1)
	fax (1)
	February (5)
	feel (2)
	felt (1)
	few (1)
	figure (1)
	file (9)
	filed (19)
	files (2)
	filing (4)
	filings (3)
	final (2)
	finally (2)
	financially (1)
	find (1)
	finding (4)
	fine (2)
	fired (3)
	Firm (8)
	first (4)
	fixed (1)
	foregoing (3)
	forget (2)
	forth (1)
	found (3)
	Frank (1)
	frankly (1)
	free (1)
	freely (1)
	freeway (1)
	frequently (1)
	Friday (3)
	fulcrum (1)
	fully (1)
	further (2)

	G
	gave (1)
	George (3)
	given (2)
	gives (3)
	giving (1)
	glad (1)
	Good (2)
	Goodman (12)
	Goodman's (1)
	grant (2)
	granted (5)
	great (2)
	grip (1)
	group (2)
	guide (1)

	H
	handle (1)
	handling (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (3)
	happening (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (6)
	heaven's (1)
	help (1)
	helps (1)
	hereby (1)
	herein (1)
	HERETOFORE (1)
	highly (1)
	himself (2)
	history (3)
	Hold (2)
	holding (1)
	Hollywood (3)
	HON (1)
	Honor (28)
	How's (1)

	I
	idea (2)
	illegal (1)
	imagined (1)
	imminent (1)
	important (1)
	improper (1)
	including (1)
	incorporated (1)
	Incorporation (3)
	incorporators (1)
	independent (1)
	indicate (1)
	indicated (2)
	information (2)
	insisting (1)
	instance (1)
	intended (1)
	interested (1)
	interject (1)
	interrupted (1)
	isolated (1)
	issue (6)
	issued (1)

	J
	January (1)
	jeopardy (1)
	Jessica (1)
	Jesus (1)
	JOHN (1)
	Judge (13)
	judicial (1)
	July (2)
	June (1)
	jurisdiction (2)
	Justice (13)
	justifies (1)

	K
	keeps (1)
	kept (2)
	kind (1)
	knew (1)
	knocks (1)

	L
	last (1)
	late (5)
	later (1)
	law (10)
	leading (1)
	least (2)
	legal (13)
	letter (6)
	level (1)
	likelihood (1)
	litigation (1)
	little (1)
	longer (1)
	look (3)
	looked (4)
	looking (2)
	looks (1)
	LOS (2)

	M
	machine (1)
	MacNaughton (46)
	MacNaughton's (1)
	main (1)
	makes (3)
	making (2)
	many (1)
	March (4)
	matter (5)
	matters (2)
	may (8)
	maybe (1)
	mean (1)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	members (2)
	mentioned (1)
	merits (2)
	middle (1)
	mind (2)
	minute (3)
	misconduct (1)
	misinterpreted (1)
	missed (1)
	Monday (1)
	monetary (2)
	month (1)
	months (2)
	more (3)
	morning (7)
	motion (17)
	moved (1)
	moving (5)
	much (2)
	myself (1)

	N
	NAME (2)
	nature (2)
	necessary (1)
	need (3)
	needs (2)
	neither (1)
	new (3)
	non-monetary (3)
	none (1)
	nonprofit (1)
	nor (1)
	NORWALK (1)
	NOTED (2)
	notice (7)
	NUMBER (1)

	O
	o'clock (1)
	oath (1)
	obey (1)
	obeyed (1)
	object (3)
	objecting (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (1)
	objectively (1)
	occur (2)
	occurred (1)
	once (1)
	one (14)
	ones (1)
	only (9)
	opening (4)
	operating (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposing (1)
	opposition (3)
	oral (1)
	orally (1)
	Orange (1)
	order (16)
	ordered (3)
	origin (1)
	original (2)
	Originally (1)
	out (10)
	over (4)
	own (1)

	P
	Page (4)
	panel (1)
	papers (15)
	Paragraph (1)
	pardoned (1)
	part (1)
	participate (1)
	parties (3)
	party (11)
	pending (4)
	people (2)
	period (1)
	person (1)
	petition (1)
	petitioner (12)
	petitioner's (1)
	petitioners (1)
	pick (1)
	Pilot (1)
	place (2)
	placed (1)
	plan (4)
	please (3)
	point (6)
	points (1)
	position (1)
	preceded (1)
	prejudice (3)
	prejudicial (1)
	preliminary (1)
	preparation (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	Presiding (1)
	pretend (1)
	pretending (1)
	pretty (2)
	prevent (1)
	prevents (1)
	primarily (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (1)
	privileged (1)
	probably (3)
	proceedings (3)
	process (3)
	product (3)
	professional (1)
	projects (1)
	proper (1)
	proposed (2)
	prove (1)
	proven (1)
	pull (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)

	Q
	quiet (1)
	quite (1)

	R
	read (8)
	reaffirmed (1)
	real (1)
	realized (1)
	really (2)
	reason (6)
	reasons (1)
	rebrief (1)
	rebriefed (1)
	recent (1)
	record (6)
	recreate (1)
	recuse (1)
	refer (2)
	referencing (1)
	refiled (1)
	refrain (1)
	refuse (1)
	refused (2)
	regarding (2)
	Reichenbach (1)
	rejoin (2)
	relative (1)
	relevant (1)
	relief (3)
	rely (1)
	reply (1)
	REPORTER (2)
	represent (1)
	representation (3)
	represented (1)
	representing (2)
	represents (2)
	request (8)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	resolve (3)
	resolved (3)
	respect (1)
	respond (4)
	respondent's (1)
	response (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	restatement (1)
	restraining (1)
	return (1)
	reverted (1)
	revised (1)
	revoked (2)
	Richard (3)
	rid (1)
	Right (18)
	rise (2)
	rule (1)
	ruled (1)
	rules (1)
	ruling (1)

	S
	same (12)
	sanction (1)
	sanctions (1)
	save (1)
	Savehollywood (5)
	Savehollywood's (1)
	SAVEHOLLYWOODORG (7)
	saw (3)
	saying (4)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	seat (1)
	second (9)
	Section (1)
	seems (1)
	send (1)
	sense (3)
	sent (1)
	separate (1)
	September (5)
	seriously (1)
	serve (1)
	served (1)
	set (5)
	shall (1)
	sheet (1)
	Shorthand (2)
	show (1)
	showing (6)
	shows (1)
	side (2)
	sides (3)
	significant (1)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	sit (1)
	situation (2)
	six (2)
	slipping (1)
	solved (1)
	sometimes (1)
	soon (1)
	sorry (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	specifically (1)
	spent (2)
	ss (1)
	stands (1)
	start (1)
	state (3)
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	states (1)
	stop (1)
	street (1)
	stricken (2)
	strike (2)
	subject (1)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	subscribed (1)
	substantial (1)
	succeeded (1)
	succeeds (1)
	sudden (1)
	suffering (1)
	sufficient (1)
	supersede (1)
	superseded (4)
	supplemental (2)
	support (1)
	supposed (2)
	Supreme (2)
	sure (4)
	Sustained (1)
	syllogism (1)

	T
	talk (1)
	talking (4)
	TATIANA (2)
	tells (1)
	tentative (5)
	terminated (4)
	termination (5)
	terms (3)
	testifying (1)
	thereafter (1)
	Therefore (2)
	thereof (1)
	thought (5)
	three-step (1)
	throughout (2)
	thrust (1)
	today (5)
	TORRIBIO (1)
	totally (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (1)
	transcription (1)
	transpired (4)
	transpiring (1)
	treat (2)
	trial (9)
	true (3)
	try (2)
	trying (5)
	Tuesday (1)
	Turner (11)
	Turner's (2)
	turns (1)
	two (6)

	U
	under (6)
	undersigned (1)
	undisputed (1)
	unincorporated (15)
	unless (2)
	unreasonable (1)
	up (3)
	update (1)
	urge (1)
	use (1)
	using (1)

	V
	version (1)
	versus (1)
	viable (1)
	violation (1)
	vote (1)
	VS (1)

	W
	Wait (9)
	waived (2)
	walking (1)
	way (3)
	week (1)
	weeks (1)
	weren't (1)
	what's (3)
	WHEREOF (1)
	wildest (1)
	winging (1)
	without (3)
	WITNESS (1)
	witnesses (1)
	word (1)
	work (3)
	world (1)
	wrong (4)

	Y
	year (4)
	yesterday (5)



